
1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/1999/11.  In
conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Provisional Rules for
Claims Procedure (article 30, paragraph 1, and article 40, paragraph 5), a
table containing the breakdown of the amounts to be paid to each individual
claimant will not be made public, but will be provided to each respective
Government and international organization seperately.

GE.9963114

UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999)
24 June 1999

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning the seventh instalment of individual claims for
damages up to US$100,000 (category “C” claims) taken by the Governing

Council of the United Nations Compensation Commission at its 88th meeting,
held on 24 June 1999 at Geneva

The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure, the Report and recommendations made by the
Panel of Commissioners concerning the seventh instalment of individual
claims for damages up to US$100,000 (category “C” claims), covering 71,069
claims, 1/

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,
accordingly,

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts

of the recommended awards for 67,079 claims included in the report.  The

aggregate amounts per country or international organization, as referred to

in paragraph 374 and listed in table 5 of the report, are as follows:

Country or international Number of Number of Amount of

organization claims claims not compensation

recommended recommended recommended

for payment for payment (US$)

Afghanistan 620 68 6,546,539.61



S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999)

Page 2

Country or international Number of Number of Amount of

organization claims claims not compensation

recommended recommended recommended

for payment for payment (US$)

Algeria 16 0 695,540.82

Argentina 1 0 70,538.55

Australia 55 2 1,702,771.53

Austria 13 3 620,999.83

Bahrain 6 4 148,039.74

Bangladesh 2,019 11 37,554,395.74

Belgium 6 1 231,802.31

Benin 1 0 9,177.00

Bulgaria 8 0 125,605.86

Cameroon 1 0 8,766.44

Canada 250 8 11,857,638.70

Chad 1 0 22,563.35

China 4 0 124,658.70

Croatia 7 0 192,329.35

Cyprus 2 1 122,504.84

Czech Republic 8 1 145,166.19

Denmark 3 0 144,690.81

Egypt 13,598 1,446 228,574,373.13

Ethiopia 8 0 55,973.18

Federal Republic of 5 2 148,194.04

Yugoslavia

Finland 15 0 297,969.31

France 171 5 6,534,238.54

Germany 54 6 2,220,488.11

Ghana 1 0 47,734.21

Greece 15 0 614,271.21

Hungary 9 0 284,036.35

India 8,970 386 185,773,000.03

Iran 731 40 26,975,073.39

Ireland 45 0 1,265,251.55

Israel 230 11 4,821,126.19

Italy 50 3 1,440,604.82

Japan 22 0 582,774.02

Jordan 8,464 445 279,894,629.49



S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999)

Page 3

Country or international Number of Number of Amount of

organization claims claims not compensation

recommended recommended recommended

for payment for payment (US$)

Kenya 4 0 15,458.48

Korea 35 0 2,365,481.86

Kuwait 18,516 166 784,934,659.15

Lebanon 548 6 15,514,902.72

Malaysia 1 0 22,453.23

Mauritius 13 0 163,472.65

Morocco 25 0 769,485.67

Nepal 2 0 14,495.18

Netherlands 24 4 814,269.57

New Zealand 7 0 237,824.47

Niger 1 0 34,733.08

Nigeria 23 1 271,732.67

Norway 1 0 22,092.68

Pakistan 3,997 973 72,220,012.40

Philippines 1,007 237 10,254,242.61

Poland 49 10 716,179.29

Portugal 2 2 63,496.91

Romania 1 0 31,894.07

Russian Federation 1 0 48,442.91

Saudi Arabia 2 4 60,431.66

Senegal 2 0 46,662.16

Seychelles 1 0 60,418.14

Sierra Leone 1 0 42,433.14

Singapore 4 0 191,724.05

Slovakia 4 1 69,466.82

Slovenia 5 0 119,825.39

Somalia 64 9 1,180,810.34

South Africa 1 0 31,786.29

Spain 5 0 147,896.97

Sri Lanka 964 17 5,187,819.35

Sudan 626 3 14,740,586.11

Sweden 20 1 935,577.80

Switzerland 8 0 207,359.65

Syria 1,970 20 56,697,373.20



S/AC.26/Dec.70 (1999)

Page 4

Country or international Number of Number of Amount of

organization claims claims not compensation

recommended recommended recommended

for payment for payment (US$)

Tanzania 2 0 23,909.76

Thailand 46 0 912,347.94

Tunisia 327 5 8,305,384.84

Turkey 84 2 2,525,646.17

UNDP Jerusalem 125 4 4,324,195.44

UNDP Kuwait 27 11 891,369.68

UNDP Washington 28 4 1,130,475.75

UNDP Yemen 38 3 681,255.41

UNHCR Bulgaria 10 1 285,424.54

UNHCR Canada 23 7 1,121,785.59

UNHCR Geneva 1 0 16,551.20

United Arab Emirates 0 7 0.00

United Kingdom 771 20 28,429,392.05

United States of America 428 5 15,758,081.21

UNRWA Gaza 235 11 6,757,977.27

Vietnam 3 0 33,328.47

Yemen 1,588 13 79,127,855.58

Total 67,079 3,990 1,918,413,948.51

3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in

accordance with decision 17 [S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)],

4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 17

[S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)] and pursuant to the terms of decision 18

[S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)], Governments and international organizations shall

distribute amounts received to the designated claimants in respect of

approved awards within six months of receiving payment, and shall, not

later than three months after the expiration of this time limit, provide

information on such distribution,

5. Decides that no compensation shall be awarded concerning the 3,990

claims referred to in paragraph 375 of the report,

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to

the Secretary-General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq and copies

of the report and the tables containing the amounts to be paid to each

individual claimant to each respective Government and international

organization.

-----


